

6.3.2013

B7-0080/427

Amendment 427

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Decision on the opening of, and mandate for, interinstitutional negotiations on common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 101 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 101a

Out-of-quota production

1. The sugar, isoglucose or insulin syrup produced during a marketing year in excess of the quota referred to in Article 101h may be:

(a) used for the processing of certain products as referred to in Article 101m;

(b) carried forward to the quota production of the next marketing year, in accordance with Article 101n;

(c) used for the specific supply regime for the outermost regions, in accordance with [Chapter III of Regulation [ex (EC) No 247/2006] of the European Parliament and of the Council;

(d) exported within the quantitative limit fixed by the Commission by means of implementing acts, respecting the commitments resulting from agreements concluded in accordance with Article 218 of the Treaty; or

(e) automatically released onto the internal market as quota sugar for purposes of adjusting supply to changes

AM\929542EN.doc

PE503.601v01-00

*in demand, as part of the temporary
market management mechanism
described in Article 101(1b).*

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/428

Amendment 428

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 101 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 101b

Production refund

1. A production refund may be granted, until the end of the 2017/2018 marketing year, on the products of the sugar sector listed in points (b) to (e) of Part III of Annex I if surplus sugar or imported sugar, surplus isoglucose or surplus inulin syrup is not available at a price corresponding to the world price for the manufacturing of the products referred to in Article 101m(2)(b) and (c).

2. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts fixing the production refunds referred to in paragraph 1. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 162(2).

3. In order to take into account the special characteristics of the out-of-quota sugar market in the Union, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt delegated acts, in accordance with Article 160, determining the conditions for the granting of the production refunds referred to in this section.

AM\929542EN.doc

PE503.601v01-00

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/429

Amendment 429

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 101 – paragraph 1 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 101c

Quotas in the sugar sector

1. A quota system shall apply to sugar, isoglucose and insulin syrup until the end of the 2017/2018 marketing year.

2. As regards the quota systems referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article, if a producer exceeds the relevant quota and does not make use of the surplus quantities as provided for in Article 101l, a surplus levy shall be payable on such quantities, subject to the conditions set out in Articles 101l to 101o.

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/430

Amendment 430

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States **shall** recognise, on request,
producer organisations, which:

Member States **may** recognise, on request,
producer organisations, which:

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/431

Amendment 431

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 106 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) do not *hold a dominant position on a given market unless this is necessary in pursuance of the objectives of Article 39 of the Treaty.*

(d) do not *exclude competition.*

Or. en

Justification

Art. 102 of the Treaty forbids abuse of a dominant position. It does not sanction having a dominant position as such. Therefore, it would be a discrimination if producer organisations were not allowed to have a dominant position at all. It is instead proposed that producer organisations shall not "exclude competition".

6.3.2013

B7-0080/432

Amendment 432

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 107

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 107

deleted

Associations of producer organisations

Member States shall recognise, on request, associations of producer organisations in any of the sectors listed in Article 1(2) which are formed on the initiative of recognised producer organisations.

Subject to the rules adopted pursuant to Article 114, associations of producer organisations may carry out any of the activities or functions of producer organisations.

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/433

Amendment 433

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 108 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Member States **shall** recognise, on request, interbranch organisations in any of the sectors listed in Article 1(2) which:

1. Member States **may** recognise, on request, interbranch organisations in any of the sectors listed in Article 1(2) which:

Or. en

Justification

Member States should have the discretion to recognise interbranch organisations or not. They should, even if certain criteria are fulfilled, not be obliged to recognise them.

6.3.2013

B7-0080/434

Amendment 434

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 108 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) cover one or more regions in the Union, thereby representing a significant share of the economic activities in the sector;

(The provision that interbranch organisations may also cover more than one region of the Union is necessary to align the single CMO with the milk package.)

Or. en

Justification

The provision that interbranch organisations may also cover more than one region of the Union is necessary to align the single CMO with the milk package.

6.3.2013

B7-0080/435

Amendment 435

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 108 – paragraph 2 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. For interbranch organisations in the olive oil and table olive **and tobacco** sectors, the specific aim referred to in point (c) of paragraph 1 may also include at least one of the following objectives:

2. For interbranch organisations in the olive oil and table olive sectors, the specific aim referred to in point (c) of paragraph 1 may also include at least one of the following objectives:

Or. en

6.3.2013

B7-0080/436

Amendment 436

Britta Reimers

on behalf of the ALDE Group

**Mandate for interinstitutional negotiations,
in the form of legislative amendments**

B7-0080/2013

Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Common organisation of the markets in agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation)

COM(2011)0626 – C7-0339/2011 – (COM(2012)0535 – C7-0310/2012 – 2011/0281(COD) – 2013/2529(RSP))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 109

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 109

deleted

Operator organisations

*For the purposes of this Regulation,
operator organisations in the olive oil and
table olives sector shall comprise
recognised producer organisations,
recognised interbranch organisations or
recognised organisations of other
operators or their associations.*

Or. en

Justification

There should be no special treatment for certain sectors.